
Montgomery 
County Council 

Committee: Directly to Council 
Committee Review: N/A  
Staff: Naeem Mia, Legislative Analyst 
Purpose: To receive testimony/final action - vote expected 
Keywords: Property Disposition, Parking Lot Districts 

AGENDA ITEM #13 
April 6, 2021 

Public Hearing/Action 
  

 

 
SUBJECT  
Public Hearing/Action - Resolution to Approve Disposition of County Parking Lot No.41 for Lease 
Renewal in Excess of two (2) Years, located at 4538 Middleton Lane, Bethesda, Maryland. 
 
EXPECTED ATTENDEES 
 None 
 
COUNCIL DECISION POINTS & COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

• Public Hearing and Action. 
 
DESCRIPTION/ISSUE  
On or about February 5, 2019 the Department of Transportation (DOT), Division of Parking 
Management, entered into a Lease Agreement with My King Apparel, LLC, to operate a bulk retail 
business within the historic Community Hardware building, an interior space consisting of 1,301 square 
feet located on Public Parking Lot No. 41 (Lot #41). The building was previously donated to the County 
and relocated to Lot #41 pursuant to agreement with the developer of the Apex building at 7272 
Wisconsin Avenue in Bethesda. The Lease Agreement had a term of one (1) year and 360 days.  
 
The Division of Parking Management is now proposing to enter a five (5) year lease with My King 
Apparel, LLC, at the request of the lessee, to allow it to continue its retail operations within the subject 
property. A market study was conducted by JLL in February 2019 (at the time of the original lease 
execution date) and established a value of $25.00 per square foot (psf).  This price per square foot 
equated to an annual rent of $32,525.00 or $2,710.42 per month. Additionally, the lease agreement 
stipulated a future 3% increase per annum for any potential lease extensions. 
 
As a result, the County and My King Apparel, LLC have both preliminarily agreed to a 5-year extension 
of the original agreement for the stipulated 3% annual increase, or $26.52 psf.  JLL updated their 
market study in May of 2020 to comply with County Disposition Regulations. According to their 
analysis, a rental price ranges from the upper $20’s to mid-$30’s/psf is supported for the property in 
this location. 
 
In accordance with County Regulation, a preliminary reuse analysis was conducted by the Department 
of Transportation and the Office of Management and Budget. It was determined that the property is 
not identified for reuse in an applicable Master Plan or approved Capital Improvement Project (CIP). 
Following the reuse analysis, notice to all County Departments and Outside Agencies was provided on 
April 29, 2020 for an opportunity to propose alternate uses of the subject property. No comments were 
provided within the allotted 30-day period. 



2 
 

 
DOT stated that it has received no comments or complaints about this tenant, as it is primarily a bulk 
sales operation with little foot traffic or parking conflicts. 
 
 
 
This report contains:          

1. Resolution Approving Disposition       © 1-2 
2. March 3, 2021 Executive Order 017-21 re: Declaration of No Further Need             © 3-10 
3. January 26, 2021 memo re: Material Terms from County Executive              ©11-15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Alternative format requests for people with disabilities.  If you need assistance accessing this report 
you may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA 
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov


Resolution No: 
Introduced: March 23, 2021 
Adopted: 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Lead Sponsor: County Council 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT: Approval of Disposition of County Parking Lot No.41 for Lease Renewal in 
Excess of two (2) Years, located at 4538 Middleton Lane, Bethesda, Maryland. 

Background 

1. Montgomery County Code §11B-45 requires the Council to approve a Declaration of No
Further Need before the Executive can dispose of real property that has more than nominal
value.  Prior to seeking Council approval of a Declaration of No Further Need, the
Executive must:
(a) submit all material terms of the proposed disposition and any appraisal the

Executive relied on in setting the property’s market value to the Council; and
(b) publish a declaration in the County Register and post a notice on the County website

that the County has no further need for the property.
If the Council, by resolution, approves the Executive’s Declaration of No Further Need, 
the Executive may dispose of the property for fair market value. 

2. Montgomery County Code §11B-45 defines a disposition as “a sale, a lease or license for
a term of 2 years or longer, or a lease or other document which includes an option to buy.  If
a license or lease for an initial term of less than 2 years is extended or renewed beyond 2
years, that extension or renewal is a disposition.”

3. On January 26, 2021, the Executive transmitted the material terms of the proposed
disposition. The Executive recommended renewing the current lease of space at the
historic Community Hardware Building, located on Lot 41, to My King Apparel, LLC for
a term of five (5) years at a fair market value.

4. My King Apparel, LLC currently operates a bulk retail (sales to other businesses)
business since February 2019 and desires to renew its current lease upon termination, on
or about March 25, 2021.

(1)



5. On March 3, 2021 Executive Order 017-21 was published in the County Register to give
notice of the County’s intent to proceed with disposition to My King Apparel, LLC and
that there was no further need for public use.

6. The Council is scheduled for a virtual public hearing and action on this recommended
disposition on April 13, 2021.

Action 

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, approves the following action: 

The Declaration of No Further Need for the Lease Renewal in Excess of two (2) Years of 
the Community Hardware Building, located on Lot 41 on 4538 Middleton Lane, Bethesda, 
Maryland is approved and the property may be disposed of as described in the material 
terms provided to the Council on January 26, 2021 and in Executive Order 017-21 as 
published in the County Register on March 3, 2021. 

This is a correct copy of Council action. 

__________________________________ 
Selena Mendy Singleton, Esq.  
Clerk of the Council 

(2)



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
101 Monroe Street   •   Rockville,  Maryland  20850 

240-777-2500 •  240-777-2544 TTY •  240-777-2518 FAX
www.montgomerycountymd.gov              

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Marc Elrich 
County Executive     

     March 9, 2021 

TO: 

FROM: 

Tom Hucker, President, County Council 

Marc Elrich, County Executive 

Re:  Upcoming Request for Council Approval of the County Executive’s Declaration 
of No Further Need for Lot 41 

The County has been leasing a structure known as the Community Hardware Building 
located at 4538 Middleton Lane in Bethesda, Maryland.  The current tenant of the Community 
Hardware Building desires to extend the term of the lease for an additional five-year term, 
triggering the County disposition process.  On January 26, 2021, I transmitted to you the material 
terms for the extension of the lease under consideration.  The extension of the lease with the 
existing tenant would allow continued retail operations with the existing tenant at fair market 
value for an additional five years.    

On March 3, 2021, I signed Executive Order No. 17-21, having found that there is no 
further public need for the Community Hardware Building over the five-year extended term.  
Accordingly, I am providing the Council with advance notice of my intent to seek the Council’s 
Approval of the attached Declaration of No Further Need.  Attached, please find Executive Order 
-No. 17-21, together with a Fiscal Impact Statement prepared by the Office of Management and
Budget, and an Economic Impact Statement prepared by the Department of Finance.

Following the passage of at least fifteen (15) days from the transmittal of this letter, I will 
be seeking the Council’s formal approval of the Declaration of No Further Need that is contained 
in the attached Executive Order.  If you have any questions about this letter, please do not 
hesitate to contact me.     

cc:  Jerome Fletcher, Assistant Chief Administrative Officer 
cc:  Christopher Conklin, Director, Department of Transportation 
cc:  David Dise, Director, Department of General Services  
cc:   

(3)



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
101 Monroe Street   •   Rockville,  Maryland  20850 

240-777-2500 •  240-777-2544 TTY •  240-777-2518 FAX
www.montgomerycountymd.gov              

       Jose Thommana, Division Chief, MCDOT Division of Parking Management 
cc:  Eric Willis, Section Chief, Property Acquisition, MCDOT  

Attachments: 
Executive Order No. 17-21 
Economic Impact Statement 
Fiscal Impact Statement   

(4)



MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

EXECUTIVE ORDER 
Offices of the County Executive • 101 Monroe Street • Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Disposition of building located on County Parking Lot Executive Order No. Subject Suffix 
No. 41, Bethesda Parking Lot District 

Department of Transportation Department No. 
PA 10-20 

DECLARATION OFNO FURTHER NEED 

RECITALS 

Effective Date 

WHEREAS, Montgome1y County, Ma1yland (the "County") is the owner of the land and 

improvements located at 4538 Middleton Lane, Bethesda, MD; and 

WHEREAS, the property is located within the Bethesda Parking Lot Distiict ("PLD"), and upon 

the prope1ty, the Montgome1y County Department ofTransp01tation ("MCDOT") Division of Parking 

Management operates and maintains a public parking lot known as Lot #41; and 

WHEREAS, also located on the property is a finished stlucture known as the Historic Community 

Hardware Building, which has an inteiior space consisting of 1,301 square feet; and 

WHEREAS, Montgome1y County entered into a lease agreement, on or about February 5, 2019 

with My King Apparel, LLC, to operate a retail business within the Historic Community Hardware 

Building for a te1m of one (1) year and 360 days that commenced on April 1, 2019 (the "Lease 

Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, MCDOT and My King Apparel, LLC both desire to extend the Lease Agreement for 

an additional five (5) years in order to allow for the continuation of retail operations \.vi thin the Historic 

Community Hardware Building (the "Extended Te1m"); and 

WHEREAS, the Extended Te1m may not be consummated without going through the prope1ty 

disposition process as required by Section 1 lB-45 of the County Code and applicable Code of 

Montgome1y County Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, Executive Branch depaitments perfonned a Preliminaiy Reuse Review and a Reuse 

Analysis for the Historic Community Hardware Building as required by law, and the Executive 

dete1mined that the Historic C01mnunity Hardwai·e Building is no longer needed for public use dUiing 

the proposed Extended Tenn and is appropriate for Disposition tlu·ough a lease to My King Apparel, 

LLC for the duration of the proposed Extended Tenn; and 

1 

3/3/2021

017-21

(5)



MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

EXECUTIVE ORDER 
Offices of the County Executive • 101 Monroe Street • Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Disposition of building located on County Parking Lot Executive Order No. Subject Suffix 
No. 41, Bethesda Parking Lot District 

Department of Transportation Department No. 
PA 10-20 

Effective Date 

WHEREAS, the Executive has sent to the County Cotmcil the material tenns of the proposed 
disposition of the Historic Community Hardware Building to My King Apparel, LLC for the proposed 
Extended Tenn at fair market value as confinned by a market study pe1fo1med by an independent firm; 
and 

WHEREAS, as required by Section l lB-45 of the Montgomery County Code and applicable 
Code ofMontgome1y County Regulations, the County Executive must publish a declaration in the 
County Register and post a notice on the County website that the County has no finther need for the 
Historic Co1mnunity Hardware Building located on Lot #41 for the duration of the proposed 
Extended Tenn of the underlying Lease Agreement. 

ACTION 

In consideration of the above recitals, the County Executive hereby declares that the Historic 
Community Hardware Building located on Lot #41 in the Bethesda PLD in Bethesda, Maiyland is 
no longer needed for public use by the County for the duration of the proposed Extended Te1m of 
the w1derlying Lease Agreement. 

By: 

Approved as to Fonn and Legality: 
"�-e ,,.f'+i,A r,,,.,,�ty 01neyrttt; o!;:,gnod 'fi• �mleMD0.:11 . .:,:i -n-

&?},6-eU, Sc}� 
Koy, '2574<::3l.!>t><:7ZD7"'2311&ed1182cf48db 

Date: 12/07/2020

Distribution: 

Department of Transportation 
Department of General Setvices 
Office of County Attomey 
County Com1cil 

2 

APPROVED: 

Mai·c Ehich 
Connty Executive 
Date: 03/03/2021

3/3/2021

017-21

(6)



(7)



(8)



(9)



(10)



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

    Marc Elrich 
C ou n t y  E xe c u t i v e    

______________________________________________________________________________ 
101 Monroe Street   •   Rockville,  Maryland  20850 

240-777-2500 •  240-777-2544 TTY •  240-777-2518 FAX
www.montgomerycountymd.gov 

MEMORANDUM 

January 26, 2021 

TO: Tom Hucker, President 
Montgomery County Council 

FROM: Marc Elrich, County Executive 

SUBJECT: Material Terms- Disposition of County Parking Lot No.41 for Lease Renewal in 
Excess of two (2) Years. 

With this Memorandum, the Department of Transportation (DOT) is transmitting 
the material terms for the disposition (lease) of County-owned property located at 4538 
Middleton Lane, Bethesda, MD.  

Background:  
On or about February 5, 2019 the Department of Transportation, Division of 

Parking Management, entered into a Lease Agreement with My King Apparel, LLC, to operate a 
retail business within the historic Community Hardware building, an interior space consisting of 
1,301 square feet, located on Public Parking Lot No. 41 (Lot #41).  The building was previously 
donated to the County and relocated to Lot #41 pursuant to agreement with the developer of the 
Apex building at 7272 Wisconsin Avenue in Bethesda.  The Lease Agreement had a term of one 
(1) year and 360 days.  The Division of Parking Management is now proposing to enter into a
five (5) year lease with My King Apparel, LLC, at the request of the lessee, to allow it to
continue its retail operations within the subject property.  Because the proposed lease has a term
more than 2 years, the lease is subject to the County’s Property Disposition law (County Code
Section 11B-45).

In accordance with County Regulation, a preliminary reuse analysis was 
conducted by the Department of Transportation and the Office of Management and Budget.  It 
was determined that the property is not identified for reuse in an applicable Master Plan or 
approved Capital Improvement Project (CIP).  Following the reuse analysis, notice to all County 
Departments and Outside Agencies was provided on April 29, 2020 for an opportunity to  

(11)



Tom Hucker, Council President 
January 26, 2021 
Page 2 

propose alternate uses of the subject property.  No comments were provided within the allotted 
30-day period.

Material Terms:  
JLL, a real estate firm which provides on-call appraisal services to the County, 

originally completed a market study of the subject property prior to the execution of the original 
lease agreement in February of 2019 at a value of $25.00 per square foot (psf).  This price per 
square foot equated to an annual rent of $32,525.00 or $2,710.42 per month.  Additionally, the 
lease agreement stipulated a future 3% increase per annum for any potential lease extensions. 
Consequently, the County and My King Apparel, LLC have both preliminarily agreed to a 5-year 
extension of the original agreement for the stipulated 3% annual increase, or $26.52 psf.  JLL 
updated their market study in May of 2020 to comply with County Disposition Regulations. 
According to their analysis, a rental price ranges from the upper $20’s to mid-$30’s/psf is 
supported for the property.  They also noted that the base rent paid by My King Apparel, LLC 
does not include utilities or cleaning, and therefore the “All In” rent that the tenant pays would 
be closer to a value $29.00 psf. 

Attached, please find a market study which details 1st floor office/retail space in 
the downtown Bethesda market, as well as a one-page synopsis of the characteristics of the 
subject property.   

My King Apparel, LLC desires to extend their current lease of the Community 
Hardware building on Lot #41 from County, and the County is willing to extend said lease to My 
King Apparel, LLC at fair market value based on market studies provided from JLL.  The total 
price paid by the tenant shall be $34,502.52 annually ($26.52 x 1,301 sf), or $2,875.21 per 
month, to be increased automatically by 3% per annum.  This new lease agreement will 
commence upon the execution of the proposed lease renewal agreement and the expiration of the 
existing lease agreement on March 25, 2021.  

If you require additional information, please contact me directly at 240.777.7198 
or Christopher.Conklin@montgomerycountymd.gov 

cc:  Adriana Hochberg, Assistant Chief Administrative Officer 
cc:  Christopher Conklin, Director, Department of Transportation 
cc:  David Dise, Director, Department of General Services  
cc:  Jose Thommana, Division Chief, MCDOT Division of Parking Management 
cc:  Eric Willis, Section Chief, Property Acquisition, MCDOT  

Attachments: 
Exhibit A:  Market Study 

(12)

mailto:Christopher.Conklin@montgomerycountymd.gov


4538 Middleton Lane 
Bethesda, MD 

• Bethesda Market Class B rent concepts 

Class 'B' 1·ents range from the upper $20's to mid $30/psf range based upon 
building improvements and proximity to metro and amenities. 

• Middleton is a boutique opportunity, which can be attractive to either an office 
or retail user, however, because it is not located at the corner of main and main, 
the rent will be closer to the lower end of the Class 'B' spectrum of rental rates 
and can be compared with the buildings listed in the exhibit. 

• Parking can be a bit challenged as it is not reserved, however, this location will 
likely be attractive opportunity, especially for tenants who have a desire to be 
located in downtown Bethesda, but looking to separate themselves from the 

crowds. 

• The trend ofTenants relocating out of downtown Bethesda CBD has just started 
to take shape and will truly take off with the arrival of Marriott. New supply to 
the market and constra ined parking will result in Tenant's moving more towards 
North Bethesda or the outskirts of Bethesda CBD. 

• Middleton is unique in the sense that the location is set apart from downtown 
Bethesda while still being walking distance to amenities such as restaurants 

and the Metro. 

l)JLr 

(13)



(©))JL[ 

,_ -4900 Auburn Ave · Bethesda, MD 20814 

9,468 SF Retail S1orelron1 Relail'OfflCe Buidlng Built in 1962 

p lst /Su,te 100 3,156 $29.SO,,s Negouable Vacant 

4707-4711 Chase Ave · Bethesda, MD 20814 

5,400 SF Re1ail Freestandmg Buiking Buil in 1963 

P 1st I SU<le 4707 1 ,500 $30.00.'nnn 5-10 yrs 

4300 Montgomery Ave· Bethesda, MD 20814 
Montgomery Mews Office Condos 

19,800 SF aass B Medical Buildong Built in 1988 

Vacant 

P 1st / Su~e 103 1.286 S27.50/+e&e Negotiable 30 Days 

5110 Ridgefield Rd · Bethesda, MD 20816 
Westwood Center 2 • Westbard Square 

47,350 SF aass B (Community Center) Building Bud1 ,n 1982 

p 1st / Suite 105 2.600 $28.00/nnn Syrs Vacanl 

KPI Commercial, LLC 

KPI CO!Mlefcial. Ll.C 

Borger Management, Inc. 

PartJal Build-Re1ait'I) 
Out 

Borger Managemen1, Inc. 

AMR Commercial, LLC 

Futt Bulld-OuOffioe/0 Cushman & Wakefoeld 

AMR Commercial, LLC 

Re1aill0 AMR Commercial, LLC 

Copyng'lled repo11 lioense<! \0 JU· 702549. 

- -Vishal Khosla (301) 656-3444 X304 

V,shal Khosla (301) 656-3444 
X304 

4Mths N 

Brittany Rice (202) 898·1880 

Man Borger(202) 898-1880 7 Mills N 
X3121 
Brittany Rice (202) 898-1880 

Sam Farnum (301) 961-9696 X216 

Megan S. Wlliams (301) 634-
8489 

3Mths N 

Jack Alexander (301) 961-9696 X207 

JackAlexander(301) 961 -9696 92 Mths 
X207 

N 

4/30/2020 

Page 1 

(14)



- ...... _ .ff, Tem 

6800 Wisconsin Ave - Bethesda, MD 20815 
Cornerstone of Bethesda 

corner of Bradley and Wisconsin ave 
77,405 SF Retail Convenience Store (Neighborhood Center) Building Built in 1988 

P 1st 1.378 S27 .00/nnn 5·10 yrs Vacant 

~ 7101 Wisconsin Ave - Bethesda, MD 20814 

~ 230.904 SF Class A Ol1ice Building Renovated in 2015 Built in 1975 

• 
P LL/ Suite LLO 1 

p ls1 / Suite 100 

2.833 $25.00/nnn 

2.143 S30.00/fs 

3·5 yrs Vacant 

Vacant 

7315 Wisconsin Ave • Bethesda, MD 20814 
Wisconsin Towers at Bethesda Crossing (West)- Bethesda 
Crossing 
235,352 SF ctass A o«ice Building Renovated ITT 2014 Built in 1974 

P 1st1Suifet50 2.275- With held 
7,149 

Negotiable Vacant 

,-... 
Julian Josephs Company 

Full Budd·OuOffice/0 Scheer Partners Inc. 

Donohoe Real Estate Services 

OH/Ret/D Donohoe Real Estate Services 

Full Build-0...0ff/RetJD Donohoo Real Eslate Servtees 

Cushman & Wakefield 

Pa11ial BUEld-RelaiVD 
Out 

Rappaport 

(©))JLL CopynC,.led report licensed lo Jll · 702549. 

-Julian Josephs (202) 320-0733 

Nathan Crowe f.30 1) 337-4730 
Carlyn Kelley (301) 3374700 

4Mths N 

Matt O'Connell (202) 333-0880 

Matt O'Connell (202) 333-0880 29 M1hs 
Ben F. Donohoe (202) 625-4145 

Matt O'Connell (202) 333-0880 38 Mths 
Bert F. Donohoe (202) 6254145 

N 

N 

K.Matthew K. Sullivan (202) 266-1187 

Michael Howard (571) 382-12 19 13 Mlhs 102,275 
Patrick O'Meara (571) 382·12 18 

4130/2020 

Page 2 

(15)


	Staff Report Cover - Lot 41 Lease rev4-6-21
	Attachments for Lot 41 rev 4-6-21
	Attachment 1. Resolution_Lot  3-23 21
	Attachment 2. Declaration of No Further Need_Lot 41  3-23-21
	017-21
	DOT EO 17-21 Memo - for merge
	DOT FIS & EIS

	Attachment 3. Material Terms_Lot 41  3-23-21
	memo to council (1)





